The following table displays the overall increase, excluding pre-MEEIA revenue of 23

  W. SCOTT KEITH

  DIRECT TESTIMONY

-14-

$23.7 million by each rate class. 1

Class Current Rate Revenue Increase Percentage

Residential $199,875,347 $15,535,762 7.65

Commercial Small 41,395,126 2,853,269 6.89

Small Heating 10,052,427 700,616 6.97

General Power 82,846,435 1,127,727 1.36

Special Contract 3,319,615 46,000 1.39

Total Electric Bldg 36,226,524 493,565 1.36

Feed Mill 82,683 1,116 1.35

Large Power 55,408,850 3,235,443 5.79

Traffic Signals 13,762 0 0

Municipal Lighting 2,264,411 0 0

Private Lighting 4,345,220 0 0

Special Lighting 120,077 0 0

Total $435,950,477 $23,741,631 5.45

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE CHANGE IN RATE COMPONENTS EMPIRE 2

HAS INCLUDED IN ITS PROPOSED TARIFF SHEETS. 3

A. I have incorporated the recommendations made by Empire witness Overcast 4

concerning Empire’s level of monthly fixed charges in Empire’s proposed changes 5

to monthly fixed charge rates and moved these charges toward the levels indicated 6

by the cost of service.  The following table displays the changes in fixed rate 7

charges Empire has included in its proposed rates. 8

Class Existing Proposed Change

Residential:

  Customer Charge $12.52 $18.75 $6.23

Commercial:

  Customer Charge $21.32 $32.00 $10.68

General Power:

  Customer Charge $67.00 $76.00 9.00

  Facilities Demand Charge $1.998 $4.533 $2.535

Special Contract:

  W. SCOTT KEITH

  DIRECT TESTIMONY

-15-

  Customer Charge $246.47 $2,450.00 $2,212.53

  Facilities Demand Charge $0.481 $4.50 $4.019

Total Electric Buildings:

  Customer Charge $66.99 $62.00 ($4.99)

  Facilities Demand $1.997 $4.60 $2.603

Feed Mills:

  Customer Charge $27.65 $76.40 $48.75

Large Power:

  Customer Charge $247.73 3,790.00 $3,542.27

  Facilities Demand $1.649 $4.50 $2.851

Miscellaneous Service:

  Customer Charge $19.51 $29.25 $9.74

Q. HAS EMPIRE INCLUDED A PROPOSED TARIFF SHEET THAT 1

DECOUPLES BASE RATE REVENUE PRODUCTION FROM THE 2

VOLUME OF ELECTRICITY SOLD? 3

A. No.  Empire witness Overcast discusses an example of decoupling in his testimony, 4

but with the movement towards more fixed cost recovery in the form of increased 5

fixed charges in the basic rate design in this case, Empire is not proposing 6

additional decoupling of rates in this case.  If the movement towards greater 7

recovery of Empire’s fixed costs in the form of fixed charges stalls in future cases, 8

Empire will reexamine this option.  9

[…]

IatCom OM Tracker ER-2012-0345 632,192

Prepaid Pension Asset 16,105,735

Less:

Regulatory Liabitlities:

PP O&M Tracker ER-2012-0345 364,947

PP O&M Tracker ER-2011-0004 311,586

MO FAS106 Elec over recd amt 640,740

Reg OPEB Costs Amortization 777,886

Fuel Construction Acctg Iatan2 7,956,588

SWPA Oz Beach - Missouri 14,498,687

Deferred Taxes 230,336,430

Customer Deposits (13-Month Average) 9,770,865

Customer Advances (13-Month Average) 4,178,234

Amortization from Intangibles 12,033,497

Interest Offset 3,814,416

Income Tax Offset 2,576,437

Total Original Cost Rate Base $1,164,924,075

Net electric Operating Income Before Effect of Proposed Increase $77,508,921

Indicated Rate of Return Before Proposed Increase 6.65%

Proposed Increase (After Taxes) $14,983,487

Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1.62308

Proposed Increase (Revenue Requirement) $24,319,353

Net Electric Operating Income After Effect of Proposed Increase $92,492,408

Indicated Rate of Return After Effect of Proposed Increase 7.94%

Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE WSK-1

The Empire District Electric Company

Test-Year Utility Operating Income

Account

Name Actual Adjustments Pro Forma Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

Electric Utility Operating Revenues:

Retail Revenue $502,280,885 -$13,427,704 $488,853,180 $451,976,588 -$12,688,257 $439,288,331

Sales for Resale - On-System 20,745,313 0 20,745,313 0 0 0

Sales for Resale - Off-System and Other 26,333,613 -21,761,232 4,572,381 21,715,982 -17,945,374 3,770,608

Total Sales of Electricity 549,359,811 -35,188,937 514,170,875 473,692,571 -30,633,631 443,058,940

Other Electric Operating Revenues 14,302,207 35,382 14,337,589 10,314,742 489,792 10,804,534

Total Sales of Electricity 563,662,018 -35,153,554 528,508,464 484,007,312 -30,143,838 453,863,474

Electric Utility Operating Expenses:

Production   225,636,984 -20,383,151 205,253,833 186,037,937 -16,285,290 169,752,647

Transmission   18,687,248 3,458,290 22,145,539 15,733,956 3,458,256 19,192,212

Distribution   28,975,677 -508,249 28,467,428 26,207,800 -547,852 25,659,948

Customer Accounts   10,078,778 -154,775 9,924,003 8,948,094 -137,411 8,810,683

Customer Assistance   2,519,841 291,266 2,811,107 2,051,393 287,991 2,339,384

Sales   285,265 3,055 288,320 256,649 2,748 259,397

Administrative & General 44,964,185 -2,648,647 42,315,538 38,347,588 -2,356,449 35,991,139

Depreciation & Amortization 65,402,489 2,703,064 68,105,553 56,634,078 7,665,889 64,299,967

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 33,130,562 -9,207,467 23,923,094 29,112,045 -8,514,394 20,597,651

Income Taxes - Federal 12,501,309 8,105,926 20,607,235 11,260,031 8,168,681 19,428,713

Income Taxes - State 3,193,570 44,710 3,238,280 2,876,474 176,609 3,053,083

Deferred Income Taxes 22,177,862 -12,048,531 10,129,331 20,192,268 -13,637,803 6,554,466

Interest on Customer Deposits 0 415,262 415,262 0 415,262 415,262

Loss on Plant Disallowance 0 0 0 0

Gain on Sale of Unit Train 0 0 0 0

 Total Electric Utility Operating Expenses 467,553,771 -29,929,246 437,624,524 397,658,315 -21,303,762 376,354,553

Net Electric Utility Operating Income   96,108,247 -5,224,308 90,883,939 86,348,998 -8,840,077 77,508,921

Total Company Missouri Jurisdictional

Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE WSK-2

The Empire District Electric Company

Explanation of Adjustments to Test-Year

Revenues Expenses Revenues Expenses

Adjustments to Retail Revenue

To adjust customer growth Williams 168,894 168,894

To reflect customer expansions Williams 3,132,506 3,132,506

To normalize weather Williams -11,279,390 -11,279,390

To reflect unbilled revenue Williams 1,051,989 1,051,989

To reflect billing adjustments Williams -73,016 -73,016

To reflect rate increase prior case Land 25,911 25,911

To remove general ledger unbilled Land 1,284,328 1,284,328